

**Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,  
*Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant  
in No. 15-5016,*

and

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,  
*Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant  
in No. 15-5017.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**APPELLEE VAN HOLLEN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

ROGER M. WITTEN  
FIONA J. KAYE  
STEPHANIE SIMON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

March 4, 2016

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER**

---

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9610

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY CHAMBERS SACHSE  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

TREVOR POTTER  
J. GERALD HEBERT  
PAUL S. RYAN  
TARA MALLOY  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 736-2200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE PANEL’S CONSTITUTIONAL RATIONALE—WHICH THE FEC NEVER ADVANCED—CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	7
II. THE PANEL’S ADMINISTRATIVE-LAW ANALYSIS FLOUTS PRECEDENT.....	9
III. THE PANEL REACHED THE WRONG RESULT IN AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT CASE .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

ADDENDUM

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District  
of Columbia Circuit (Jan. 21, 2016)

Federal Election Commission, Final Rule, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899  
(Dec. 26, 2007) (JA299-315)

Certificate as to Parties and Amici

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Radio Relay League v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 12
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4
<i>Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 903 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	2, 7, 12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	9, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	3
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 15

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	2, 7
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9

### STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 6033 .....	15
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30101 .....	4
§ 30104 .....	1, 3, 4, 13
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 .....	1
Treas. Reg. § 1.6033-2 .....	15
67 Fed. Reg. 51,137 (Aug. 7, 2002).....	14
68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003) .....	4, 13, 14
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	2, 15

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec.	
4865 (2001) (statement of Sen. Jeffords) .....	3
5001 (2001) (statement of Sen. Snowe) .....	3
News Release, FEC Statement on <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> (July 27, 2012), <a href="http://fec.gov/press/press2012/20120727_VanHollen_v_FEC.shtml">http://fec.gov/press/press2012/20120727_VanHollen_v_FEC.s html</a> .....	14
Statement of Reasons of Chairman Petersen et al., <i>In re Freedom's Watch, Inc.</i> , MUR 6002 (FEC Aug. 13, 2010), <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044274536.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/ eqsdocsMUR/10044274536.pdf</a> .....	4
